
 

 

 
 
 
 

Central Local Area 
Committee 
 
Thursday 26 January 2023 at 6.00 pm 
 
Burton Street Foundation, 57 
Burton Street, Hillsborough, 
Sheffield S6 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Bernard Little  
Councillor Maleiki Haybe  
Councillor Angela Argenzio  
Councillor Ben Curran  
Councillor Christine Gilligan 
Kubo 

 

Councillor Brian Holmshaw  
Councillor Tom Hunt  
Councillor Douglas Johnson  
Councillor George Lindars-
Hammond 

 

Councillor Ruth Mersereau  
Councillor Henry Nottage  
Councillor Martin Phipps  
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 
 
Local Area Committees engage, enable, and empower communities across the city 
with increasing control over decision making, marking a major shift in power to 
communities.  The Committees provide a geographical framework that, over time, 
will be used to prioritise and direct the local delivery of an increasing number of 
Council services and oversee the production of a co-produced annual Area 
Committee Plan which will reflect resident priorities. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk . You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Area 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.  
 
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services committee@sheffield.gov.uk 
for further information regarding public questions and petitions and details of the 
Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings.  
 
Local Area Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private. If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave. Any private items are normally left until last.  
 
Local Area Committee executive decisions are effective six working days after the 
meeting has taken place, unless called-in for scrutiny by the relevant Scrutiny 
Committee or referred to the City Council meeting, in which case the matter is 
normally resolved within the monthly cycle of meetings.  
 
In order for us to be able to effectively facilitate attendance at the meeting, we would 
encourage all attendees to notify us of your attendance in advance by registering 
here or emailing committee@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
If you require any further information please contact Jay Bell email 
jay.bell@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:committee@sheffield.gov.uk
https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/documents/s29172/SCCProtocolonAVRecordingPhotographyRevisedDecember2017.docx.pdf
https://www.eventbrite.co.uk/o/sheffield-central-local-area-committee-34248651039


 

 

 
CENTRAL LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE AGENDA 

26 JANUARY 2023 
 

Order of Business 
  
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
  
2.   Apologies for Absence  
  
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public 
 

 

 
4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 7 - 10) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting 
 

 

 
5.   Sheffield Youth Cabinet - Central Priorities / Video (To Follow) 
  
6.   Update by the Community Services Manager (Pages 11 - 18) 
  
7.   Draft Local Plan (To Follow) 
  
8.   Interactive Break-out Session  
 Topic: Draft Local Plan aims for Central Sheffield including 

Housing 
 

 

 
9.   Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public 
 

 

 
10.   Attendee Feedback  
  
11.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 19 - 24) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeti
[...]
ating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from David Hollis, Interim Director of Legal and 
Governance by emailing david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

Form 2 – LAC Report                                                        May 2022 

 

 
 

 
Author/Lead Officer of Report:  Adeel Zahman 
Central LAC Community Services Manager 
Tel: 07854040301 

 
Report of: 
 

Community Services Manager 
 

Report to: 
 

Central Local Area Committee 

Date of Decision: 
 

26 January 2023 

Subject: Central LAC Budget 2022-23 
 

 

Has appropriate consultation been undertaken? Yes X No   

 

Has an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) been 
undertaken? 

Yes X No   

 
If YES, what EIA reference number has it been given?   1201 

 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt 
information? 

Yes  No X  

 
If YES, give details as to whether the exemption applies to the full report / part of 
the report and/or appendices and complete below:- 
 
“The (report/appendix) is not for publication because it contains exempt 
information under Paragraph (insert relevant paragraph number) of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).” 
 

 

Purpose of Report: 
 
Each Local Area Committee has a £100,000 budget to address local priorities. This 
report  
 

• Sets out details of the spend in respect of this £100,000 that has been 
authorised by the Community Services Manager, in consultation with the LAC 
Chair and Committee in accordance with the delegation granted in 
September 2021. 

• Proposes new expenditure in line with the Central LAC plan  
 

  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

Page 2 of 8 

Recommendations: 
 
That the Central Local Area Committee: 

• Notes the expenditure against the £100,000 budget to address local priorities 
in the Central LAC in 2022/3, as detailed in the report. 

• Approves the award of a grant of £9,225.92 to St Mary’s Church and 
Community Centre for a Social Supermarket and Warm Space, as described 
in the report.  

• Notes that the remaining balance of the LAC budget will continue to be 
allocated on projects to address the local priorities in the Central LAC 
Community Plan. 

 

 
Background Papers: 
The Central Community Plan is published at: 
PowerPoint Presentation (sheffield.gov.uk) 
 

Lead Officer to complete:- 
 

1 I have consulted the relevant 
departments in respect of any 
relevant implications indicated on 
the Statutory and Council Policy 
Checklist, and comments have 
been incorporated / additional 
forms completed / EIA completed, 
where required. 

Finance:  Ann Hardy  

Legal:  Andrea Simpson  

Equalities:  Adele Robinson  

 
Legal, financial/commercial and equalities implications must be included within 
the report and the name of the officer consulted must be included above. 

2 Head of Service who approved 
submission: 

Carl Mullooly  

3 LAC Chair consulted:  Cllr Maleiki Haybe  

4 I confirm that all necessary approval has been obtained in respect of the 
implications indicated on the Statutory and Council Policy Checklist and that 
the report has been approved for submission to the Decision Maker by the 
Head of Service indicated at 2.  In addition, any additional forms have been 
completed and signed off as required at 1.  

 
Lead Officer Name: 
Adeel Zahman  

Job Title:  
Central LAC Community Services 
Manager 

 
Date:  26 January 2023  

  

Page 10

https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/documents/s51078/Central%20Community%20Plan%20v5.pdf


 

Page 3 of 8 

  
1. PROPOSAL  
  
1.1 Local Area Committees (LACs) were established by Full Council in May 

2021.  Their Terms of Reference are set out in Part 3 of the Council’s 
Constitution and include: 
 

• To agree a Community Plan setting priorities for the area of the 
committee, monitor delivery of that plan and keep it under review; 
and 

• To make decisions relating to funding as delegated from time to 
time by the Council to fit with the priorities set out in the 
Community Plan and following engagement with the community. 
 

 Each LAC was allocated an initial budget of £100,000 under an 
executive decision by the Leader of the Council on 17th August 2021.  
This money was to be spent in line with the Community Plan.  As the 
Community Plan was not finalised until late in the 2021/22 financial year 
very little of this budget was spent across the LACs and it was carried 
forward to the current financial year.  
 
To enable decisions to be taken quickly and to respond to emerging 
issues, at the meeting of the Central LAC on September 27th 2021, a 
decision was made to authorise the Community Services Manager to 
make decisions on expenditure from any budgets allocated to the Local 
Area Committee provided that:  
 
• The decision is taken in consultation with the Local Area Committee 
Chair and the Committee 
• Spending is in line with any specific purposes of the allocated budget  
• The decision may not approve expenditure of more than £5,000  
• A report detailing the delegated spending decisions taken by the 
Community Services Manager is presented to the next Local Area 
Committee meeting.  
 
The Central LAC developed a Community Plan through consultation with 
residents, community groups and other stakeholders in Central 
Sheffield. At a meeting of the Central LAC held on 21st March 2022, the 
LAC approved the Community Plan as a statement of the priorities of the 
area and noted that future LAC decisions relating to funding must fit with 
the priorities set out in the Community Plan and following engagement 
with the community.  
 
On 13th July 2022 the LAC was informed of proposed expenditure on the 
priorities in the Community Plan no decisions were made in respect of 
any expenditure. 

  
1.2 The following spending decisions on the Community Plan priorities have 

been taken by the Community Services Manager, having consulted with 
the LAC Chair and the individual Committee members, under the 
authority delegated to him in September 2021:  

Page 11



 

Page 4 of 8 

 

Category  Item  Cost  
 

Date of 
Decision 

Transport & 
Highways  

 
  

 

Nil Spend  

Environment Friends of 
Hillsborough 
Park – repair 
Walled 
Gardens 
 

£600 
 
 
 

 

23/11/2022 
 
 
 

 

New Bin 
Installation -  
Leppings Lane 
 

 
£1821.17 
 

 

 
16/11/2022 

 
 

Friends of 
Wisewood and 
district- 
Establishing 
and maintaining 
the Wisewood 
garden 

 
£600 

 
12/01/2023 

 Holme Lane 
Community 
Garden- paving 
stones to 
improve 
disability 
access 
 

£600 15/12/2022 

Community & 
Neighbourhood 

Kelham Island 
and Neepsend 
Community 
Alliance-  
Community 
Newsletter 

 
£1600 
 
 
 
 
 

 
21/12/2022 
 
 

Sheffield 
Working 
Women’s 
Opportunities 
Project – 
Outreach for 
women in 
crisis at the 
risk of sexual 
exploitation 

 
£1000 
 
 

 

 
22/12/2022 

Page 12



 

Page 5 of 8 

Kelham Island 
& Neepsend 
Community 
Alliance- 
Kelham Island 
Map to attract 
more visitors 
and increase 
footfall to the 
area 
 

 
£2350 

 
22/12/2022 

Sunday 
Centre-Food 
and Shelter for 
the Homeless 
in the City 
Centre 
 

 
£2354.60 

 
22/12/2022 

ZEST – Youth 
Club provision 
at Winn 
Gardens, 
Hillsborough 
 

 
£2000 

 
22/11/2022 

S6 Food Bank 
– Foods costs 
and delivery 
across Walkley, 
Hillsborough, 
Broomhill and 
Sharrow Vale 
 

 
£2170 

 
28/11/2022 

Broomhall 
Centre- 
Welcoming 
space to 
support Cost of 
Living 

 

 

 
£1526 

 
22/11/2022 

Community 
Safety and 
Crime 

Violence 
Against 
Women and 
Girls -
Awareness 
Campaign 
across Central 
Wards 

 
£540 

 
23/11/2022 

Page 13



 

Page 6 of 8 

 Sheffield 
Street Pastors 
- supporting 
vulnerable 
people in the 
night-time 
economy 
 

£3701 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

06/12/2022 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Business 
Employment 
and skills 
 

 Nil Spend  

TOTAL  £20,862.77  

 

  
1.3  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The following proposal is recommended to support households to 
respond to the Cost of Living crisis under the Communities and 
Neighbourhoods theme in the Central LAC Community Plan. 
 
It is proposed that the LAC approves the award of a grant of £9,225.92 
to St Mary’s Church and Community Centre to help fund the provision 
of a Social Supermarket and Warm Space to users at their centre to 
help tackle social isolation and improve health and wellbeing. The 
beneficiaries of this provision will be residents and families in the City 
ward, but also across the Central LAC areas. 
 
Due to the Cost of Living crisis, the Central LAC have been working 
collaboratively with the centre and have noticed a significant increase 
to utilise their services. St Mary’s have registered as Warm Space and 
the LAC would like to support the centre in resourcing this provision. 
 
The Social Supermarket enables people to be a member for £3 a week 
and receive a shop valued at about £20 – this helps to manage limited 
income. The services include coaching, CAB, Debt Advice and support 
with volunteers helping people to ensure they are on the correct 
benefits and can access help and advice to help with being unable to 
pay bills and manage the spiralling cost of household expenditure. 
 
It is proposed to allocate the funds of £9,225.92 to support St Mary’s to 
deliver this provision, and to benefit residents in the central lac wards 
who are adversely affected by the cost of living crisis. This is aimed at 
people in fuel and food poverty and is in line with the Central LAC 
Community Plan. This p
[...]
der reassignment; marriage and civil 
partnership; pregnancy and maternity; race; religion or belief; sex and 
sexual orientation. 
 
The overall impact of this decision is likely to be positive and not 
disproportionate from an equality, diversity and inclusion perspective.  In 

Page 15



 

Page 8 of 8 

developing a Community Plan, local communities have been given the 
opportunity for a greater say in local decision making for services which 
impact their daily lives. 
 
The devolution of responsibilities will improve inclusion for local people 
and the work of the Sheffield Equality Partnership will support and 
enhance the approach from a citywide and underserved communities’ 
perspective. 
 
However, in order to ensure this approach takes into account people who 
share protected characteristics under the Public Sector Duties the Local 
Area Committee Community Plan will be supported by appropriate 
equality monitoring of budget. 
 
An Equality Impact Assessment (EIA 916) was previously carried out in 
respect of the establishment of Local Area Committees. 

  
4.2 Financial and Commercial Implications 
  
4.2.1 This report concerns expenditure of the LAC’s approved budget of 

£100,000.  This budget must not be exceeded.  
 
Procurement of supplies and/or services will be carried out in line with 
the Council’s Contracts Standing Orders and Financial Regulations. 

  
4.3 Legal Implications 
  
4.3.1 The LAC must operate in accordance with its Terms of Reference, 

approved as part of the Council’s updated Constitution, reflecting the 
committee system of governance, by Full Council at its Annual Meeting 
on 18th May 2022.  In accordance with the provisions of section 101 of 
the Local Government Act 1972 the Constitution provides that a 
Committee may delegate authority to a Council Officer to make decisions 
on behalf of the Committee. 
 

5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
  
5.1 None. This is in line with the previous decision of September 27th 2021 

regarding expenditure below £5000 and the Central Community Plan 
agreed on March 21st  2022. 

  
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
6.1 The Central LAC is asked to note the use of funding as per the previous 

decision of September 27th 2021 and agree further expenditure to 
address the identified local priorities  
 

  
 

Page 16



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Central Local Area Committee 
 

Meeting held 19 October 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Bernard Little (Chair), Maleiki Haybe (Deputy Chair), 

Angela Argenzio, Christine Gilligan Kubo, Brian Holmshaw, Tom Hunt, 
Douglas Johnson, George Lindars-Hammond, Ruth Mersereau, 
Henry Nottage and Martin Phipps 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence were received from Councillor Ben 
Curran. 
  

   
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to 
exclude the public and press 

   
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest.  
  

   
4.   
 

COST OF LIVING CRISIS PRESENTATION - SCC AND PARTNERS 
 

4.1 The Committee received a presentation from the Head of 
Communities, Carl Mullooly. The presentation outlined measures 
the Council is putting in place to help members of the public 
through the cost-of-living crisis.  
  

4.2 A member of the public referred to the QR codes, which were to be 
scanned by mobile devices to provide further information. They 
asked how people could still be provided with that same 
information, if they did have access to mobile devices.  
  
The Head of Communities explained that the postcard was for use 
by front line workers and there would be other ways developed 
that members of the public could access the same information. 
This included distributing leaflets and also having notices and 
flyers in local community buildings.  
  

4.3 A member of the public asked if there were a direct mobile number 
to call, rather than the Counci
[...]
aflets in shops. 
• Use the postal service to deliver information to residents. 
• Display information on the buses. 
• Look at whether we are communicating with schools. 
• Look at using Football Clubs and their groups to share 

information. 
  

5.5 Group 3 – Feedback was given by Councillor Nottage. 
  

• Like the other groups, lots of discussions around 
communication  

• Look to coordinate services on separate days so that the 
public could use them all. 

• Use the parts of the community that everyone uses, to 
share information.  

Page 19



Meeting of the Central Local Area Committee 19.10.2022 

Page 4 of 6 
 

• Use social-media platforms. 
• Get in touch with local big business. 
• Find out where people like to go e.g. pubs and shops, and 

use their platform to share this information. 
  

5.6 Following the feedback, a member of the public stated that this 
Local Area Committee needed to be promoted more. Another 
member of the public stated that places of worship would be a 
good place to share information. 
  

   
6.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

6.1 The Committee received the following questions from members of 
the public, in attendance at the meeting. 
  

6.2 Public Questioner 1 
  

  Referred to the transport issues on the Hallamshire routes. This 
was causing difficulty getting to and from Loxley and Wisewood. 
They asked if there was any information to share about the future 
of busses around the Hillsborough locality. 
  

Councillor Gilligan Kubo informed the member of public that 
she was the Deputy Chair of the Transport and 
Regeneration Policy Committee. She explained that the 
Council did not run the bus service, it was run by South 
Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority and were currently 
going through a process for companies to bid on running 
that service. It was added that funding by the bus service 
would come to an end in March 2023. Councillor Gilligan 
Kubo mentioned there was a meeting scheduled with South 
Yorks
[...]

  

6.8 Public Questioner 7  
  

  Suggested the Council looked to hire buses from Sheffield 
Community Transport as they currently provided a service people 
that requested it. The Council could ask them what services they 
run and how they can help. 
  

6.9 Public Questioner 8 
  

  Asked if there was anything this LAC could do regarding 
purchasing guest parking permits as the online process was 
challenging. 
  

Councillor Argenzio agreed this needed to be better and 
would follow this up with Customer Services.  

  
6.10 Councillor Hunt commented on the transport issues raised. He 

referred to the transport services in London stating they were 
reliable and had a system that met the needs of their residents. He 

Page 21



Meeting of the Central Local Area Committee 19.10.2022 

Page 6 of 6 
 

added that the South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority had a 
new Mayor, and that Sheffield City Council had the ability to feed 
into that and influence decision-making. It was mentioned that the 
Tram transport services were back in the public control as of 2024.  
  
Councillor Johnson added that one major factor was that London 
had approximately four times more funding than South Yorkshire. 
He agreed that the transport services in South Yorkshire was not 
where it needed to be. 
  

   
7.   
 

CENTRAL LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE COMMUNITY PLAN - UPDATE 
 

7.1 This item of business was not conducted at the meeting. 
  

   
8.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

8.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 
held on 13 July 2022, be deferred to next meeting of the 
Committee due to comments made in regard to the inaccuracy of 
those minutes. 
  

   

Page 22


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	6 Update by the Community Services Manager
	11 Minutes of Previous Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Central Local Area Committee 
 

Meeting held 26 January 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Maleiki Haybe (Deputy Chair), Angela Argenzio, 

Ben Curran, Christine Gilligan Kubo, Brian Holmshaw, Tom Hunt, 
Douglas Johnson, Bernard Little, Ruth Mersereau, Henry Nottage and 
Martin Phipps 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence were received from Councillor George 
Lindars-Hammond.  
  

   
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to 
exclude the public and press 

   
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest.  
  

   
4.   
 

SHEFFIELD YOUTH CABINET - CENTRAL PRIORITIES / VIDEO 
 

4.1 The Youth Voice and Influence Officer, Emma Hinchcliffe and The 
Youth Voice and Influence Manager, Sarah Stevens gave a 
presentation to the Local Area Committee. 
  

4.2 Emma Hinchliffe explained that Sheffield Youth Cabinet intended 
on attending the Local Area Committee meeting, although 
unfortunately were unable to make it. 
  

4.3 Emma Hinchcliffe explained that Sheffield Youth Service supported 
and empowered young people to shape, lead and produce their 
own activities and programs They also ensured that they had the 
mechanisms in place to support young people to be involved in 
decision making at all levels. 
  

4.4 Emma Hinchcliffe informed the Committee that the Youth Cabinet 
was made up of Elected Youth Councilors, UK Youth Parliament 
Members and various special interest / link seats to enable as 
many young people as possible to have a voice and influence 
change. They were elected by their peers once every 2 years to 
represent them at a local level. 
  



Meeting of the Central Local Area Committee 26.01.2023 

Page 2 of 6 
 

4.5 It was stated that Sheffield had a South Yorkshire Police Young 
People’s Advisory Group and a Sheffield Youth Cabinet. These 2 
groups worked together to create a video on the violence against 
women and girls’ issue. This video was then shared to the Local 
Area Committee. 
  

4.6 Following the video, it was mentioned that BBC Radio and 
Breakfast Show, Hallam FM News, Radio 5 Live and ITV had all 
taken interest in the issue.  
  

4.7 Councillor Brian Holmshaw mentioned that as Deputy Chair of the 
Education, Children and Families Policy Committee, it would be 
beneficial for the Youth Voice and Influence Service to present a 
similar presentation at that Committee, including representation 
from young people if possible. 
  

4.8 In response to public question, Sarah Stevens explained that the 
Youth Voice Service engaged with young people on this issue via 
through word of mouth, self-referrals and from receiving messaged 
in their website. 
  

4.9 In response to a public question, Sarah Stevens explained that this 
project started in March 2021 with a launch on White Ribbon Day in 
November 2022. Since then, the video had been shared with all the 
schools in Sheffield. Partners and all new taxi drivers within 
Sheffield will be shown it as part of their training.  
  

4.10 Sarah Stevens explained that the Deputy Chair of the Committee 
(Councillor Maleiki Haybe) once was a Youth Advisor for the Youth 
Voice Service. Therefore, used his career progression as a 
example of how the service aimed to empower young people. 

   
5.   
 

UPDATE BY THE COMMUNITY SERVICES MANAGER 
 

5.1 The Central Local Area Manager, Adeel Zahman provided a report 
and gave a presentation to the Local Area Committee. 
  

5.2 The Community Services Manager mentioned that when the LACs 
first launched, a survey was undertaken to ask members of the 
public what they wanted the LAC to focus on. Following that survey, 
5 key themes were identified. These were as follows: -  
  

·       Community & Neighbourhoods 
·       Community Safety & Crime 
·       Environment 
·       Children &Young People 
·       Transport & Highways 
·       Business, Employment and Skills 
  

Under each theme, priorities and projects that had been approved 



Meeting of the Central Local Area Committee 26.01.2023 

Page 3 of 6 
 

by the Committee were identified. 
  

5.3 The Committee considered a report of the Community Services 
Manager that advised each Local Area Committee had a £100,000 
budget to address local priorities, identified within their respective 
Community Plans.  The report set out details of the spend in 
respect of the £100,000 that had been authorised by the 
Community Services Manager, in consultation with the LAC Chair 
and Committee in accordance with the delegation granted in 
September 2021.   
  

5.4 The report proposed that the LAC approved the award of a grant of 
£9,225.92 to St Mary’s Church and Community Centre to help fund 
the provision of a Social Supermarket and Warm Space to users at 
their centre to help tackle social isolation and improve health and 
wellbeing. The beneficiaries of this provision will be residents and 
families in the City ward, but also across the Central LAC areas.  
  
  

5.5 RESOLVED: That the Central Local Area Committee: 
  

(i)    noted the expenditure against the £100,000 budget to 
address local priorities in the Central LAC in 2022/3, as 
detailed in the report, be noted. 
  

(ii)   approved the award of a of £9,225.92 to St Mary’s Church 
and Community Centre for a Social Supermarket and Warm 
Space, as described in the report. 

  
(iii) noted that the remaining balance of the LAC budget will 

continue to be allocated on projects to address the local 
priorities in the Central LAC Community Plan.  

  
5.6 Reasons for Decision 

  
  The Central LAC is asked to note the use of funding as per the 

previous decision of September 27th 2021, and agree further 
expenditure to address the identified local priorities  
  

5.7 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  

  None. This is in line with the previous decision of September 27th 
2021 regarding expenditure below £5000 and the Central 
Community Plan agreed on March 21st 2022. 
  

5.8 In response to a public question, Adeel Zahman explained that 
Sheffield City Council organised the career fairs and that 
independent providers did monitor and feedback their views on 
these.  



Meeting of the Central Local Area Committee 26.01.2023 

Page 4 of 6 
 

  
5.9 Andrew Male explained that many projects were based upon 

nationally evaluated schemes and best practice. The Council did 
not evaluate each project as it the cost of evaluation would far 
exceed the funding allocated by the LACS cost to LACS. Many of 
the projects funded by organisations like the Home Office   tended 
to be evaluated as part of their funding. 
  

   
6.   
 

DRAFT LOCAL PLAN 
 

6.1 Laura Stephens gave a presentation on the draft Sheffield Plan. 
The presentation would cover what the Plan was, how it affected 
the central area, how members of the public’s comments would 
affect the Plan and finally when the Plan will be finalised. 
  

6.2 Laura Stephens thanked those members of public who spoke to 
Planning Officers and gave their comments prior to the meeting. 
  
  

6.3 The Draft Sheffield Plan is the statutory local plan for the city and 
all local authorities were required to produce one. The purpose of 
the Plan was to set out a vision and framework for the future 
development of the city. It would guide decisions on planning 
applications and once adopted, planning decisions are expected to 
be taken in accordance with the Plan. 
  

6.4 The Plan covered the period up to 2039, although it would be 
reviewed at least every 5 years.  
  

6.5  The Draft Plan consists of 7 parts: - 
  

·       Part 1: Vision, Spatial Strategy, Sub-Area Policies and 
Site Allocations  

·       Part 2: Development Management Policies and 
Implementation 

·       Annex A: Site Allocations Schedule 
·       Annex B: Parking Guidelines 
·       Key Diagram 
·       Policies Map (digital map, online) 
·       Glossary 

  
6.6 It was mentioned that there were 176 allocated sites already 

identified in the City Centre. Many already had planning permission 
and would be used for employment, housing, and open spaces.  
There are also strategic employment sites and housing allocations 
in the remaining parts of the Central LAC area 
  

6.7 It was mentioned that the 5 priority frameworks in the City Centre 
were: - 



Meeting of the Central Local Area Committee 26.01.2023 

Page 5 of 6 
 

  
·       Neepsend 
·       Furnace Hill 
·       Wicker Riverside 
·       Castlegate 
·       Moorfoot 

  
These areas were identified as places that needed major changes, 
in respect of employment, housing and open spaces, in order to 
improve their communities. 
  

6.8 It was explained that public consultation had began and this was 
due to close on the 20 February 2023. Following the public 
consultation, the Council may propose amendments to the Plan 
that would be submitted alongside the Plan to the Government and 
will be considered by an independent planning inspector. 

   
7.   
 

INTERACTIVE BREAK-OUT SESSION 
 

7.1 Following the presentation, Members of the Committee broke out 
into breakout groups with Officers and members of the public to 
consider the information presented on the draft local plan.  
  

7.2 Following the breakout session, one person from each group was 
asked to feedback their groups thoughts. A summary of all the 
feedback presented were as follows: - 
  

·       Discussed the use of community facilities in this LAC area. 
·       It was mentioned that 20 minutes was not long enough for 

the breakout session.  
·       Concerns over the consultation, where it had gone and 

who it was reaching.  
·       Key concern was whether this was affordable. 
·       Guidance on navigation of the plan needed to be better. 

  
7.3 The Chair of the meeting thanked the Planning Officers present for 

taking the time to attend the meeting. 
  

   
8.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

8.1 The Committee received the following question from a member of 
the public, prior to the meeting. 
  

8.2 Debbie Luck 
  

  Explained there had been a traffic violation on Dodd Street, 
Sheffield which was endangering public safety. Debbie and her 
neighbour first contacted Councillor Bernard Little in November 
2021 with concerns about the number of vehicles driving the wrong 



Meeting of the Central Local Area Committee 26.01.2023 

Page 6 of 6 
 

way on Dodd Street. From May 2021 to December 2021, 176 
vehicles were recorded on a ring doorbell located on Debbie’s front 
door, driving the wrong way on a one-way street  
A substantial number of these vehicles were commercial including 
taxis and delivery vans. The Initial meeting and discussions in 
November 2021 with Councillor Little resulted in painting a no entry 
sign on Ripley Street and a sign highlighting of an overgrown hedge 
on corner of Dodd Street /Ripley Street. Other potential ways of 
addressing the issue were discussed with Councillor Little but no 
action had been taken.  
  

Councillor Bernard Little explained that following a meeting 
with Debbie Luck, the Council implemented a No Entry sign 
on the corner of Dodd/Ripley Street although this had not 
made any impact as the issue continued to occur. He added 
that LAC officers intended to work with the Councils 
Transport and Highways team to seek advice on what can 
be done to stop traffic entering Dodd Street the wrong way. 
They would work on engagement and will involve working 
with the Council’s Transport and Highways team. They will 
Involve partners such as South Yorkshire Police, SYP were 
already involved, and officers were working to establish 
some support following a request from Councillor Little and 
colleagues who attended the Walkley Neighbourhood Action 
Group. Officers will work to prioritise this request and 
request our Transport & Highways colleagues to investigate 
and provide us with solutions. They will keep you and 
residents informed on updates and progress and request 
input where required.  Officers encouraged members of the 
public to contact the 3 local ward councillors, or the Central 
LAC officers should they have any further queries during the 
process where this particular query is investigated.   
  

8.3 Due to the timings within the meeting, the Chair of the meeting 
agreed that anyone who had filled out a question form would be 
provided with a written response to their question after the meeting. 
  

   
9.   
 

ATTENDEE FEEDBACK 
 

9.1 Due to the timings within the meeting, the Chair of the meeting 
agreed to stay behind once the meeting had concluded, to speak to 
any attendee who wished to give their feedback on these meetings. 
  

   
10.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

10.1 RESOLVED: The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
19th October 2022, were approved as a correct record.  

   


